www.kexin.com.cn 1
       DiodesSMD Type
Switching Diodes
Features
Silicon Epitaxial Planar Diodes
For General Purpose
This diode is also available in other case.
Small Signal Diodes
PIN DESCRIPTION
1
2
Cathode
Anode
PIN DESCRIPTION
Top View
SOD-323
1 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25
Parameter Symbol 1KS1011F1KS1014F1KS1013F Unit
 Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 120 200 250
 Continuous Reverse Voltage VR 100 150 200
 Forward DC Current IF
 Averaged Forward  Current IFAV
 Repetitive Peak Forward Current @ f>50Hz, IFRM
 Surge Forward Current @ t<1s IFSM A
 Power Dissipation PD mW
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient RthJA /W
 Junction Temperature Tj
 Storage Temperature Tstg
150
-55 to 150
625
1
250
V
200
625
200
mA
1KS1011F,1KS1013F,1KS1014F
       Diodes  SMD Type
 Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25
Symbol Test  Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
120
200
1KS1011F
1KS1013F
1KS1013F
1KS1014F
1KS1014F
1KS1011F
1KS1011F
1KS1014F
1KS1013F
250
 IF= 100 mA 1
 IF= 200 mA 1.25
 VR=100V 100 nA
 VR=100V,TJ=100 15 uA
 VR=150V 100 nA
 VR=150V,TJ=100 15 uA
 VR=200V 100 nA
 VR=200V,TJ=100 15 uA
rf  IF= 10 mA 5
trr  IF=IR=30mA,Irr=3mA,RL=100m 50 ns
CD  VR=0V, f=1MHz 1.5  pF
Parameter
 Diode capacitance
 Reverse breakdown voltage
 Reverse voltage leakage current
 Forward voltage
 Dynamic Forward Resistance
 Reverse Recovery Time
V(BR)
IR
 IR= 1mA
VF
V
 Marking
NO.
Marking A8 A9 AA
Switching Diodes
1KS1011F,1KS1013F,1KS1014F
1KS1013F 1KS1014F 1KS1011F
www.kexin.com.cn 3
       DiodesSMD Type
 Typical  Characterisitics
Fig. 1 - Forward Current vs. Forward Voltage
Fig. 2 - Admissible Forward Current vs. Ambient Temperature
Fig. 3 - Admissible Power Dissipation vs. Ambient Temperature
Fig. 4 - Dynamic Forward Resistance vs. Forward Current
18858
1000
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
I
- F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
F
0 0.4 0.6 0.8 10.2
VF - Forward Voltage (V)
Tj = 100 °C
25 °C
0.1
0.2
0.3
0
0            30           60            90           120 150
18859 Tamb - Ambient Temperature (°C)
I
,I
- A
dm
is
si
bl
e
Fo
rw
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
O
F
ICurrent (rectif.) O
DC current IF
200
18864 Tamb - Ambient Temperature (°C)
250
200
150
100
50
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 1800
0P
- A
dm
is
si
bl
e
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(m
W
)
to
t
r
-D
yn
am
ic
Fo
rw
ar
d
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
f
10
100
1
0011 10
18861 IF - Forward Current (mA)
Fig. 5 - Leakage Current vs. Junction Temperature Fig. 6 - Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage
0.1
18862_3
1
10
100
1000
0 40 80 120 160 200
I R
(T
j)/
I R
 (2
5
°C
) -
 L
ea
ka
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
Tj - Junction Temperature (°C)
Reverse Voltage
1KS1013F VR = 100 V
1KS1014F VR = 150 V
1KS1011F VR = 200 V
18863
1 100.1
0.8
0.6
0.4
1.4
1.2
1.0
0.2
0
100
C
- D
io
de
 C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
D
VR - Reverse Voltage (V)
2.0
1.8
1.6
= 25°CTj
Switching Diodes
1KS1011F,1KS1013F,1KS1014F
       Diodes  SMD Type
 Package Outline Dimensions
 The Recommended Mounting Pad Size
Note:
1.Controlling dimension: in millimeters.
2.General tolerance: 0.05mm.
3.The pad layout is for reference purposes only.
Plastic surface mounted package; 2 leads                                                                   SOD-323
Switching Diodes
1KS1011F,1KS1013F,1KS1014F